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Introduction 

A Commitment to Responsible Stewardship 

This Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) presents a focused roadmap for maintaining, modernizing, and 
managing the assets of Carroll County for the period 2026-2031. This document represents a formal 
commitment by the County to move beyond short-term reactive repairs and establish a foundation of 
proactive, long-term stewardship. 

The primary focus of this plan is the Carroll County Complex in Ossipee, the central hub for critical 
county services. The Complex houses essential government functions, including the Carroll County 
Department of Corrections, the Sheriff’s Department, the Dispatch Center, the IT Department, the 
Mountain View Community nursing home, the Registry of Deeds, and the County Attorney's Office.  

Furthermore, the County is responsible for operating its own utility infrastructure, including a 
comprehensive water system that serves both the complex and outside Ossipee customers, as well as 
a dedicated wastewater treatment facility for the County buildings. The condition, functionality, and 
capacity of these facilities, coupled with the underlying technology that connects them, directly impact 
public safety, health, and welfare. Crucially, the complex is situated on a substantial tract of 
approximately 800 acres, requiring the CIP to address both structural capital needs and the long-term 
stewardship, maintenance, and responsible resource utilization of this land. 

The Need for Strategic Investment 

In prior years, capital investment has lagged, leading to a significant backlog of deferred maintenance 
across all departments. This CIP directly addresses this imbalance by prioritizing critical facility and 
equipment needs. For example, immediate priority projects include the necessary interior repair of 
water damage to the Jail (following the 2025 roof replacement), the replacement of aged vehicles and 
DPW equipment, and addressing necessary demolition of obsolete structures on the campus. 

This CIP is not merely a list of maintenance projects; it is a vital roadmap designed to proactively 
address facility deficiencies, anticipate future service demand, and mitigate financial risks associated 
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with aging infrastructure. By systematically planning for the replacement and modernization of our 
core assets—from major paving projects and the replacement of aged critical service vehicles to the 
mechanical systems supporting the nursing home and the critical technological backbone managed by 
the IT Department—the County is committed to the delivery of high-quality, necessary services while 
responsibly stewarding taxpayer resources and stabilizing the long-term tax rate. 
 

Recent Capital Achievements (2025) 

The 2026-2031 Capital Improvement Plan is built upon the foundational capital investments 
successfully initiated in 2025. These achievements were made possible through the prudent 
management of the County's ARPA Standard Allowance funds and the subsequent approval of a 
supplemental budget by the County Delegation. 

These completed and in-progress projects addressed critical deferred needs and established a new 
standard of facility maintenance and fiscal responsibility: 

Key 2025 Projects and Investments 

1. Facilities Upgrades (Jail, Nursing Home, Administration): Successfully completed the roof 
replacement on the Department of Corrections (Jail) and performed necessary roof repairs on 
the old nursing home (Annex). Interior improvements included carpet replacement in the 
Administration building and the Jail. 

2. Campus Paving and Safety Project: The comprehensive County Complex Paving Replacement 
Project was initiated, which notably included replacing hazardous concrete walkways at the 
Nursing Home with paved sidewalks to enhance safety for residents and staff. 

3. Utility System Security: Major modernization and repair work was completed on the County's 
owned water system, which serves the entire complex as well as customers in Ossipee, and the 
wastewater treatment facility. This upgrade included replacing all fire hydrants and water 
meters, and replacing the entire Old Route 28 water line and has now moved to work on the 
water sources and storage. This ensures the reliable operation of essential utilities and protects 
public health. 

4. Strategic Health Facility Expansion (GOFERR Funds): Secured a crucial Change of Scope 
approval for GOFERR funds from the NH Governor and Council, initiating the construction of a 
much-needed laundry facility addition at Mountain View Community (MVC), with project 
completion targeted for July 2026. This project will improve efficiencies and enhance health 
and safety measures for residents and staff. 

5. Information Technology and Records Modernization: Undertook major investments in IT 
hardware and software, including an ongoing project to meet stringent CISA compliance 
requirements. This also included the significant project of moving the land records 
management system in the Registry of Deeds back to its original, reliable vendor and approving 
the contract to begin the Electronic Records Scanning and Management Project. These 
accomplishments set the stage for the focused 2026-2031 CIP, which will continue the transition 
from reactive repair to proactive, long-term stewardship. 
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Executive Summary 
Financial Commitment 
 
The total estimated investment required to execute the prioritized projects in this six-year CIP is 
$9,048,279 with $6,177,179 in project requests and $3,833,500 in transfers to the capital reserve fund 
for long-range projects. The County will continue to explore cost savings and alternative means of 
funding to reduce taxpayer burden.  
 
Top Priorities (2026-2031) 
The CIP projects are based on the fundamental principle of responsible stewardship—to leave things 
better than we found them. This drives the application of key criteria emphasizing public safety, 
regulatory compliance, and operational efficiency.  
 
1. Critical Fleet and Equipment Renewal: Immediate and systematic replacement of aged 

service vehicles and essential maintenance equipment across all departments to ensure 
reliable service delivery and minimize costly breakdowns. 

2. Facility Modernization and Site Optimization: Strategic efforts to repair or remove aged 
Department of Public Works (DPW) buildings; address the interior water damage to the 
Department of Corrections (Jail) that resulted from prior leaks (roof replacement completed in 
2025); and to continuously conduct assessments for the modernization or replacement of major 
building systems across the entire complex, to improve operational efficiency and life-cycle 
costing. 

3. Digital Security and Emergency Communications: A focused investment in updating core 
technology to meet federal CISA security requirements, improve cybersecurity posture, and 
integrate the Dispatch Center’s critical emergency communications with essential platforms, 
such as Central Square. 

4. Long-Term Fiscal Resiliency and Reserve Funding: Dedicated planning and funding of Capital 
Reserves each year to prepare for large, predictable future capital obligations, ensuring 
financial stability and a sustainable methodology for infrastructure care and maintenance. 

 

CIP Process and Methodology 

This section outlines the process, definitions, and criteria used to select, prioritize, and schedule 
projects across the County Complex. 

Governance and Rationale 
The development and adoption of this CIP are driven by the principle of prudent and responsible 
governance. Furthermore, the creation of this plan fulfills a commitment made to the Carroll County 
Delegation when they approved the establishment of the County's first Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) in 
2023. This process ensures long-term fiscal stability, proactive infrastructure management, and 
minimizes the reliance on emergency funding, thereby protecting the financial interests of County 
taxpayers. 
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Defining a Capital Project 
For the purposes of this plan, a capital project is defined as an expenditure that meets one or more of 
the following criteria: 

• Involves the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, or improvement of a non-routine, fixed 
asset. 

• Has an estimated cost exceeding $10,000 (or a lower threshold as determined by the County 
Commissioners). 

• Has an anticipated useful life of at least 3 years. 
• Routine maintenance, minor repairs, and operating expenditures are expressly excluded from 

the CIP. 

Guiding Principle and Prioritization Criteria 

The entire CIP process is guided by the core principle of Responsible Stewardship—to leave things 
better than we found them. This principle informs the evaluation of all projects against three primary 
criteria: 

Priority 
Criterion 

Definition Impact 

Public Safety 
Projects essential to protecting life, property, public health, 
and maintaining the operational integrity of critical services  

Highest priority for funding and 
scheduling. 

Regulatory 
Compliance 

Projects required to meet federal (e.g., CISA), state (e.g., 
DHHS), or local regulations and mandates. 

Essential, non-discretionary 
projects; timed according to 
compliance deadlines. 

Operational 
Efficiency 

Projects that reduce long-term operating costs, improve 
asset reliability (e.g., fleet replacement, energy 
modernization), or address urgent facility failure. 

Highly valued, scheduled to 
maximize life-cycle cost savings 
and minimize operational 
downtime. 

 

The CIP Development Cycle 

The CIP is a living document developed and updated annually according to the following cycle: 

Phase Description Responsibility 

Phase I: Needs 
Assessment 

Department Heads submit requests (new assets, replacements, 
repairs) to the Executive Director, providing detailed justification, 
cost estimates, and prioritization based on the criteria above. 

All Department 
Heads 

Phase II: Technical 
Review 

The requests are reviewed for feasibility and accurate cost 
estimation, utilizing outside consultation as needed. Projects are 
aggregated by county department. 

Executive Director 
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Phase III: 
Prioritization and 
Scheduling 

The Executive Director, in consultation with the County 
Commissioners, applies the prioritization criteria to develop the 
draft six-year schedule, focusing on balancing critical needs with 
financial capacity. 

Executive Director / 
County 

Commissioners 

Phase IV: Budget 
Review and 
Adoption 

The draft CIP is reviewed by the County Commissioners, who 
determine the final proposed budget. This proposal then moves to 
the County Delegation for final discussion and adoption. Year 1 
projects are funded; Years 2-5 are authorized for planning. 

County 
Commissioners / 

County Delegation 

 

Financial Strategy 

The CIP utilizes a structured approach to funding to mitigate sudden tax spikes and ensure fiscal 
predictability, specifically aiming to increase capital investment to address years of deferred 
maintenance: 

• Current Revenue (Pay-As-You-Go): Funding smaller, immediate capital purchases (e.g., annual 
vehicle cycling, minor equipment like the skid steer) directly through the current year's 
operating budget capital outlay line item. 

• Capital Reserve Funds (CRF): Used for predictable, recurring replacement projects. Annual 
appropriations are budgeted to fund these reserves. 

• Grants and Alternative Funding: Aggressively seeking state and federal grants (e.g., for 
Dispatch/Emergency Communications, CISA security compliance) to offset local tax burden. 

• Bonding: Reserved for large, non-recurring projects with high costs and long useful lives (e.g., 
facility construction or major system overhauls), structured to minimize long-term interest 
cost. 

Conclusion  

Strategic Shift to Proactive Stewardship 
The Carroll County Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for the period 2026–2031 represents a vital 
transition for the County. By prioritizing the replacement of aged equipment, repairing critical 
infrastructure like the Jail's water-damaged interior, and modernizing technology to meet essential 
requirements like CISA compliance, this CIP moves the County away from costly, reactive maintenance 
toward responsible, proactive stewardship. The momentum gained from the successful projects in 2025 
provides a solid foundation for this next phase. 
This plan is not merely a wish list; it is a fiscally responsible roadmap designed to protect the significant 
public investment already made in the County Complex, its utilities, and its 800 acres of land. Failure to 
execute this plan will result in further deterioration of assets, increased long-term operating costs, and 
potential risks to public safety and regulatory compliance. 

Considerations  

• The formal adoption of an annual CIP review and update cycle is recommended. This 
commitment ensures that projects are re-prioritized based on current facility assessments, new 
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regulatory requirements, and financial realities, guaranteeing that the County is always 
investing in the right projects at the right time. 
 

• The successful implementation of the 2026–2031 CIP requires the full support and commitment 
of the Carroll County Delegation. The creation of the County’s first Capital Reserve Fund (CRF), 
established in collaboration with the Delegation, was a monumental step forward. We 
recommend continuation and growth of the annual appropriations into the CRF throughout the 
2026–2031 cycle. A fully funded, predictable CRF is the single most effective tool for minimizing 
reliance on future bonding or volatile year-end surpluses to address known capital needs. 
 
 

 

Schedule of County-Owned Property (2025 Values) 

Address Year Built Map Lot Acres Assessed Value 
Off Water Village Road  257 001 125 $2,827 
113 Route 28  268 006 15 $373 
159 Route 28  268 010 36 $896 
45 County Farm Road  258 018 21 $6,875 
96 Water Village Rd (Danfield/includes water tower)  257 013 215 $302,724 
95 Water Village Road 
(Administration Building) 

1978 257 016  $3,505,500 

93 Water Village Road 
(MVC Nursing Home) 

2011 257 016  $14,870,700 

10 County Farm Road 
(Old nursing home-Annex) 

1968 257 016  $3,500,800 

30 County Farm Road 
(DPW Garage/Accessory Buildings) 

2003 257 016  $349,600 

50 County Farm Road 
(County Jail) 

2003 257 016  $6,766,700 

Land   257 016 406 $1,535,000 
TOTAL    818 $30,841,995 
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An onsite visit was conducted by the Town of Ossipee assessing firm and County staff in Spring 2024 to verify the 
accuracy of the County’s assessment. Acreage is based on the Town tax maps. An independent land survey of 
County-owned property does not exist.  Government facilities and the related curtilage are exempt from taxation 
if used for governmental purposes. The County’s excess acreage is taxable but at a reduced rate due to Current 
Use status. Town of Ossipee mapping and assessing records are available at www.ossipee.org or by contacting 
the Ossipee Town Hall at 55 Main Street, Center Ossipee (603)539-4181. 

 

 
2025 Long Term Debt Schedule 

  
Maturing 

Principal 
Balance 
12/31/25 

Principal 
Payment 

2026 

Interest 
Payment 

2026 

Principal Balance 
12/31/26 

Nursing Home Refinance 
Issued in 2021. Interest rate of 5.1%. 
Amount of original issue $9,000,000 
NH Municipal Bond Bank 

 
 

2030 

 
 
$5,145,000 

 
 
$1,010,000 

 
 

$236,639 

 
 
$4,135,000 

Registry Project 
Issued in 2021. Interest rate of 5.1%. 
Amount of original issue $4,337,000 
NH Municipal Bond Bank 

 
 

2036 

 
 
$3,180,000 

 
 
$290,000 

 
 

$114,485 

 
 
$2,890,000 

Energy Upgrade 
Issued in 2019. Interest rate 2.69%. 
Amount of original issue $3,443,264 
Bank of New Hampshire 

 
 

2036 

 
 
$2,227,874 

 
 
$202,565 

 
 

$58,670 

 
 
$2,025,309 

Corrections Security Project 
Issued in 2023. Interest rate 4.69% 
Amount of original issue $732,555 
Municipal Leasing Consultants, Inc 

 
 

2032 

 
 
$522,345 

 
 
$64,762 

 
 

$24,498 

 
 
$457,583 

Budget
Budget 

+/-
Capital 
Outlay

% of budget 
capital 
outlay

Long Term 
Debt

% 
budgeted 
LT debt

 Projected 
Revenue 

 Fund 
Balance to 

reduce taxes  

 Additional 
Fund 

Balance 
Taxation

2016 30,071,423        88,920 0.3%  2,425,112 8.1% 12,447,829 0 17,623,594  
2017 30,512,138 1.5%      176,000 0.6%  2,366,190 7.8% 12,908,546 0 17,603,592  
2018 31,730,654 3.9%      338,400 1.1%  1,765,252 5.6% 13,897,558   1,311,210 16,521,886  
2019 33,200,000 4.6% 409,564    1.2% 1,867,972 5.6% 14,469,772 2,208,342  16,521,886  
2020 35,327,166 6.4% 455,728    1.3% 2,034,980 5.8% 15,281,943 2,400,000  17,645,223  
2021 34,376,080 -2.7% 131,900    0.4% 1,946,066 5.7% 14,241,824 2,489,033  17,645,223  
2022 35,434,798 3% 376,250    1.1% 2,268,806 6.4% 14,099,855 3,554,394  17,780,549  
2023 37,482,804 5.8% 208,870    0.6% 2,196,070 5.9% 14,096,691 2,000,000  21,386,113  
2024 39,633,629 5.7% 362,864    0.9% 2,124,454 5.4% 14,264,140 3,983,376  21,386,113  
2025 49,146,751 6,704,884 2,063,198 4.2% 14,895,754 5,000,000  7,080,469 22,170,528  

2017 Final payment on Jail bond
2020  Revenue includes $1,869,020 Federal grant funds
2025 Delegation approved a supplemental appropriation of $7,080,469. Funding available due to ARPA standard allowance. 

option at year-end 2024 for revenue replacement
The historical trend for funding capital outlay is .83% of the annual budget

Historical Data

Notes
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Assessment of County Farm Buildings 

With assistance from County DPW and Facilities staff and Chris Garcia of Cobalt Construction 
Management, LLC, an assessment of the County Farm/DPW buildings was conducted in September 
2025.  Some of the recommendations are included in the CIP Schedule of Projects while others remain 
under consideration.  

Overview of building assessment 

Hay Barn Used for hay storage. Vehicle and equipment storage in winter. Good condition. 
Estimated cost to repair and upgrade: $232,000 

Salt Shed Half used for salt storage; the other half (locked and inaccessible) used for Sheriff’s 
equipment and vehicle storage. Unsuitable for current use. Recommended to build 
alternate salt storage shed. Cost of repair $100,000 

Cow Barn Unsuitable for occupancy or storage. Cost of removal $32,000 
Mulch Barn Unsafe for occupancy or storage. Cost of removal $19,500 
Pig Barn Used for storage and former wood processing operation. Recommend to remove the 

farrowing pen and preserve the main structure. Estimated cost $93,000 
Carriage Barn (pictured above) Used for storage. Recommend utilizing for its remaining life then 

removal 
Old Garage Structurally sound, well-maintained. Estimated cost to replace garage doors and repair 

siding $42,000 
 
A complete copy of the assessment is available at the County Finance Office. 
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Water System Improvement Project 
The Carroll County Water System Improvement Project is a strategic, multi-year capital investment 
(initiated in 2021 with $2.5 million allocated) focused on modernizing the essential water infrastructure 
serving Ossipee Village and the County Complex. The primary objectives are to ensure long-term public 
health, improve fire safety through new hydrants, enhance operational efficiency via system metering, 
and transition to digital asset management (GIS mapping). The project is crucial for maintaining system 
reliability and meeting future regulatory standards. 

Project Description This project represents a critical, multi-year initiative to modernize the water 
infrastructure serving the residents and businesses of Ossipee Village and the Carroll County Complex. 
The system currently supports 53 service connections and provides potable water and fire protection 
to a population of approximately 258 individuals, as well as essential county government operations. 
To date, $2.5 million has been allocated toward these improvements to address aging infrastructure, 
improve billing accuracy, and ensure long-term system reliability. 

Accomplishments to Date (2021–Present) Working in conjunction with our engineering consultants, 
Underwood Engineers, significant infrastructure milestones have been achieved: 

• Infrastructure Replacement: Successful replacement of the aging water main along Old Route 
28, reducing the risk of catastrophic line failure. 

• Fire Safety: Installation of 12 new hydrants, significantly improving fire suppression 
capabilities and safety for the village and county facilities. 

• Metering & Accountability: Complete replacement of water meters for all existing customers. 
Additionally, new meters were installed on all County Complex buildings to ensure accurate 
monitoring of internal consumption. 

• System Analysis: Completion of a formal Source Capacity Evaluation to guide future growth 
and ensure the system can meet peak demands. 

Current Phase & Emerging Needs The project is currently focused on improvements to the system’s 
wells and upgrading the meter building. A key component of this phase is the execution of a 
comprehensive GIS (Geographic Information System) mapping initiative. This will create a precise 
digital record of all assets to facilitate efficient future maintenance and asset management. 

However, a recent inspection of the water storage tank identified a critical deficiency: the storage tank 
cover requires replacement. The Commissioners have met with Underwood Engineers and directed 
them to explore all viable alternatives for the replacement and return with a recommendation. 

To proactively address this necessary capital expenditure, $500,000 has been included in the 2026 
Capital Outlay request as a placeholder. This funding is intended to cover the potential cost of the 
storage tank cover replacement or the agreed-upon alternative, ensuring the County is prepared to 
fund this critical component immediately upon completion of the engineering review. 

Public Accountability and Transparency: In the interest of public transparency, all project-related 
documentation, including contracts, bids, reports, technical data, and financial records pertaining to 
the Water System Improvement Project, are available for public inspection at the Executive Office 
located in the Carroll County Complex.  
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